Consumer electronics  - 437 240 490 749 1,031 1,460 508 42

Mould Manufacturing  - - 101 20 20 17 62  259

EBITDA 243 498 757 658 376 420 1,165 54 178

EBITDA margin (%) 7.4 9.7 9.1 9.7 8.2 7.9 10.8

PAT 104 277 402 338 124 192 696 73 263

SYRMA

Revenue - 3,712 6,795 6,013 7,117 7,067 11,341 67 60

Auto - - 1,233 1,451 1,725 1,510 1,809 47 20

Consumer - - 2,707 2,331 2,519 2,544 5,220 93 105

Healthcare - - 471 157 512 693 1,166 148 68

Industrials - - 1,882 1,768 1,985 1,955 2,619 39 34

IT & Railways - - 501 306 376 365 526 5 44

EBITDA - 253 570 369 490 388 737 29 90

EBITDA margin (%) - 6.8 8.4 6.1 6.9 5.5 6.5

PAT - 164 423 285 284 155 349 (17) 125

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research

06 June 2024

8 Systematix Research is also available on Bloomberg SSSL <Go>, Thomson & Reuters   Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited

EMS Industry

EMS – Change in estimates; Systematix vs. Bloomberg estimates

(Rs mn)

Estimates before
4QFY24 result

Estimates after
4QFY24 result

% Var New Estimates % Var
Bloomberg
estimates

% Var vs.
Systematix

FY25 FY26 FY25 FY26 FY25 FY26 FY25 FY26 FY25 FY26 FY25 FY26 FY25 FY26

AMBER

Revenue 87,916 1,02,345 89,185 1,08,686 1 6 89,185 1,08,686 - - 83,833 1,01,265 (6) (7)

EBITDA 6,443 8,012 6,787 8,597 5 7 6,787 8,597 - - 6,432 8,159 (5) (5)

EBITDA margin (%) 7.3 7.8 7.6 7.9   7.6 7.9   7.7 8.1

PAT 2,719 3,840 2,774 4,021 2 5 2,774 4,021 - - 2,509 3,773 (10) (6)

EPS 81 114 82 119   82 119   73 111

AVALON

Revenue 11,060 13,825 10,143 13,186 (8) (5) 10,143 13,186 - - 10,705 14,102 6 7

EBITDA 1,173 1,702 1,006 1,597 (14) (6) 1,006 1,597 - - 1,030 1,602 2 0

EBITDA margin (%) 10.6 12.3 9.9 12.1   9.9 12.1   9.6 11.4

PAT 684 1,057 568 964 (17) (9) 568 964 - - 621 1,044 9 8

EPS 12 18 9 15   9 15   9 16

DIXON

Revenue  226 275 224 284 (1) 3 279 355 24 25 304 392 9 10

EBITDA 9,121 11,107 8,915 11,312 (2) 2 10,717 13,655 20 21 12,023 15,430 12 13

EBITDA margin (%) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0   3.8 3.8   3.9 3.9

PAT 5,061 6,413 5,004 6,762 (1) 5 6,408 8,634 28 28 6,673 8,917 4 3

EPS 85 108 84 113   107 144   114 151

ELIN

Revenue 12,112 13,929 12,007 13,842 (1) (1) 12,007 13,842 - - 12,007 13,842 0 0

EBITDA 719 994 707 995 (2) 0 707 995 - - 707 995 (0) (0)

EBITDA margin (%) 5.9 7.1 5.9 7.2   5.9 7.2   5.9 7.2

PAT 391 582 379 583 (3) 0 379 583 - - 379 583 (0) 0

EPS 8 12 8 12   8 12   8 12

KAYNES

Revenue 22,030 29,538 27,069 37,190 23 26 27,069 39,190 - 5 27,980 40,192 3 3

EBITDA 3,156 4,350 4,029 5,573 28 28 4,029 5,872 - 5 4,073 5,947 1 1

EBITDA margin (%) 14.3 14.7 14.9 15.0   14.9 15.0   14.6 14.8

PAT 1,780 2,253 2,461 2,904 38 29 2,461 3,088 - 6 2,794 3,944 14 28

EPS 31 39 34 45   40 58   44 62

PGEL

Revenue 33,984 41,888 32,843 39,405 (3) (6) 32,843 39,405 - - 34,149 40,859 4 4

EBITDA 2,878 3,555 2,966 3,559 3 0 2,966 3,559 - - 2,986 3,533 1 (1)

EBITDA margin (%) 8.5 8.5 9.0 9.0   9.0 9.0   8.7 8.6

PAT 1,490 1,927 1,763 2,238 18 16 1,763 2,238 - - 1,912 2,349 8 5

SYRMA

Revenue 37,217 46,964 40,172 51,211 8 9 40,172 51,211 - - 44,180 59,441 10 16

EBITDA 2,796 3,951 2,927 4,243 5 7 2,927 4,243 - - 3,019 4,239 3 (0)

EBITDA margin (%) 7.5 8.4 7.3 8.3   7.3 8.3   6.8 7.1